
#plymaudit

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Thursday 3 December 2015
2.00 pm
Council House, Plymouth

Members:
Councillor Parker-Delaz-Ajete, Chair.
Councillor Sam Leaves, Vice Chair.
Councillors Sam Davey, Murphy and Mrs Pengelly.

Independent Members:
Mr Clarke and Mr Stewart.

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf.

For further information on attending Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic 
process please follow this link http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings

Tracey Lee
Chief Executive

Democratic Support
Plymouth City Council
Ballard House
West Hoe Road
Plymouth PL1 3BJ
Please ask for  Helen Wright
T 01752 304022
E helen.wright@plymouth.gov.uk
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy
Published 24 November 2015

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


AUDIT COMMITTEE

AGENDA

PART I – PUBLIC MEETING

1. APOLOGIES  

To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Committee Members.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this 
Agenda.

3. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 10)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2015.

4. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS  

To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 
forward for urgent consideration.

5. OPERATIONAL RISK AND OPPORTUNITY 
MANAGEMENT - UPDATE REPORT  

(Pages 11 - 16)

Members will be provided with the Operational Risk and Opportunity Management – 
Update Report.

6. ANNUAL REPORT ON TREASURY MANAGEMENT 
ACTIVITIES FOR 2015/16 (AND MID YEAR REPORT)  

(Pages 17 - 32)

Members will be provided with the Annual Report on Treasury Management – Activities 
for 2015/16 (and Mid Year Report).

7. AUDIT COMMITTEE UPDATE  (Pages 33 - 46)

Members will be provided with the Audit Committee Update.

8. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2014/15  (Pages 47 - 56)

Members will be provided with the Annual Audit Letter 2014/15.

9. CERTIFICATION WORK REPORT 2014/15  (Pages 57 - 58)

Members will be provided with the Certification Work Report 2014/15.



10. EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (BDO) - 
DECEMBER 2015  

(Pages 59 - 64)

Members will receive the External Audit Progress Report (BDO) – December 2015.

11. INTERNAL AUDIT - HALF YEAR REPORT  (Pages 65 - 94)

Members will be provided with the Internal Audit – Half Year Report.

12. CCG - INTEGRATED FUND  (Pages 95 - 128)

Members will receive reports on Plymouth City Council and the Clinical Commissioning 
Group (NEW Devon CCG) on the Integrated Fund.

13. REVIEW OF ROLLING WORKPLAN  (Pages 129 - 132)

Members will have the opportunity to review their work plan for 2015/16.

14. EXEMPT BUSINESS  

To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following item(s) of 
business on the grounds that it (they) involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in paragraph  of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended by the 
Freedom of Information Act 2000.

PART II (PRIVATE MEETING)

AGENDA

MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO NOTE
that under the law, the Panel is entitled to consider certain items in private.  Members of the 
public will be asked to leave the meeting when such items are discussed. 

NIL.





Audit Committee Thursday 17 September 2015

Audit Committee

Thursday 17 September 2015

PRESENT:

Councillor Parker-Delaz-Ajete, in the Chair.
Councillor Sam Leaves, Vice Chair.
Councillors Sam Davey, Murphy and Mrs Pengelly.

Co-opted Representatives: Mr Clarke and Mr Stewart.

Also in attendance: Alison Botham (Assistant Director for Children, Young  People and Families), 
Carole Burgoyne (Strategic Director for People), David Bray (Grant Thornton), David Curnow 
(Devon Audit Partnership),  Chris Flower (Lead Accountant), John Golding (Grant Thornton), 
Julie Hosking (Risk and Insurance Officer), David Northey (Head of Corporate Strategy), Greg 
Rubins (BDO) and Helen Wright (Democratic Support Officer).

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 3.30 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may 
be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have 
been amended.

18. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Councillor Sam Leaves declared a private interest should any items refer to NHS information as 
she was employed by NEW Devon Clinical Commissioning Group.

19. MINUTES  

The committee agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2015 are confirmed as a 
correct record.

20. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS  

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business.

21. INDEPENDENT MEMBERS  

The committee agreed to appoint Mr Clarke as an Independent Member on the Audit Committee 
for four years.

22. DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN'S SERVICES LOCAL ASSURANCE TEST REVIEW  

Carole Burgoyne (Strategic Director for People) together with Alison Botham (Assistant Director 
for Children, Young People and Families) presented the Director of Children’s Services Local 
Assurance Test Review report which highlighted the following key areas –



Audit Committee Thursday 17 September 2015

(a) the Department for Education statutory guidance on the roles and 
responsibilities of the Director of Children’s Services and Lead 
Member for Children’s Services sets out the expectations for local 
authority Director of Children’s Services (DCS), their appointment, 
role and responsibilities in relation to education and children and 
young people’s services;

 
(b) Section 6 of the guidance states that local authorities should 

undertake a local assurance test so that the focus on outcomes for 
children and young people would not be weakened or diluted as a 
result of adding other responsibilities;

(c)
 

the assurance test was first undertaken in 2013 and it was agreed to 
review it in 2015;

 
(d)
 

following completion of the u
[...]
tegic objectives and 
plans.

In response to a question raised by the committee, it was reported that following a recent review 
the capacity level within the existing secondary schools would be adequate for the number of 
pupils (there would be no need to build further educational facilities).

The committee agreed that –



Audit Committee Thursday 17 September 2015

(1) the Head of Access and Planning is invited to attend a future 
meeting to provide information on the five year plan for school 
places;

(2) a formal request is made to the Strategic Director for 
Transformation and Change and the Assistant Director for Finance 
for the Transformation Programme to be included within the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy in a simpler format and outlining 
how the savings are being achieved.

26. ANNUAL REPORT ON TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITIES FOR 2014/15  

David Northey (Head of Corporate Strategy) presented the Annual Report on Treasury 
Management Activities for 2014/15, which highlighted the following key areas –

(a) in order to comply with the Code of Practice for Treasury 
Management, the Council was required to formally report on its 
treasury management activities for the year which provided 
information on the progress and outcomes against the Treasury 
Management Strategy;

 
(b) the report included the following –

● details of capital financing, borrowing, debt rescheduling and 
investment transactions for the year 2014/15;

● risks inherent in the portfolio and outlined action taken by the 
authority during the year to minimise the risk; 

● compliance with treasury limits and Prudential Indicators (PIs) 
and the outlined the final position on the PIs for the year;

● details the outturn position on Treasury Management 
transactions in 2014/15;

(c)
 

the outstanding monies invested with the Glitnir Bank (Icelandic 
Bank) continued to earn a good interest rate; the authority 
continued to work in partnership with the LGA to pursue the 
recovery of the outstanding monies.

In response to a question raised by the committee, it reported that training would be provided 
prior to the December 2015 meeting of the committee by our external advisors Arlingclose.

The committee noted the report.

27. INTERNAL AUDIT - PROGRESS REPORT  

David Curnow (Devon Audit Partnership) presented the Internal Audit – progress report which 
provided a positions statement on the audit work undertaken since April 2015 and was based on 
work performed to date during 2015/16.

Members were advised that –



Audit Committee Thursday 17 September 2015

(a) overall, good progress had been made against the plan agreed with 
management for the 2014/15 financial year;

 
(b) progress in the period up to 21 August 2015 had included the 

completion of work carried forward from 2014/15, undertaking 
follow up audits and in completing assignments in accordance with 
timescales agreed with management;  

(c)
 

overall and based on work performed to date during 2015/16, 
Internal Audit was able to provide reasonable assurance on the 
adequacy and effectiveness of the authority’s internal control 
environment.

In response to questions raised by the committee, it was reported that –

(d) further information regarding the worsening position relating to the 
processing of new housing benefit claims would be provided;

(e) Delt Services had appointed its own auditors and Devon Audit 
Partnership would be working with them to put in place 
arrangements to support the process.

The committee noted the report.

28. INTERNAL AUDIT - FOLLOW UP WORK  

David Curnow (Devon Audit Partnership) presented the Internal Audit follow up work.

The committee was informed that –

(a) the Annual Internal Audit report had been submitted to the June 
2015 meeting of the Audit Committee; it provided a summary of 
the audits undertaken during 2014/15 along with Devon Audit 
Partnership’s assurance opinion; where a high or good standard of 
audit opinion was provided, it was confirmed that overall, sound 
controls were in place to mitigate exposure to risks identified;

(b) where an opinion of ‘improvement required’ had been provided 
then issues had been identified during the audit process that 
required attention;

(c) Devon Audit Partnership were content that management were 
appropriately addressing the key issues that had been identified;

 
(d) the Partnership had given an opinion of ‘reasonable assurance’ for 

the audits that had been undertaken in 2014/15.

The committee noted the report.



Audit Committee Thursday 17 September 2015

29. REVIEW OF ROLLING WORK PLAN 2015/16  

The committee considered and noted its rolling work programme for 2015/16.

30. EXEMPT BUSINESS  

There were no items of exempt business.





 

Version 1.0 20151123 

 

PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

  

Subject:    Operational Risk & Opportunity Management Update Report  

Committee:    Audit Committee 

Date:    3 December 2015 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Lowry 

CMT Member:   Lesa Annear, Director for Transformation & Change 

Author: Mike Hocking, Head of Corporate Risk and Insurance 

Contact details   Tel:  01752 304967 

    mike.hocking@plymouth.gov.uk  

Ref:    CRM/MJH 

Key Decision: No  

 

Part: I    
 

Purpose of the report:  

 

To support the delivery of the City’s vision and to enable the provision of high quality services to the 

citizens and communities of Plymouth it is imperative that effective risk management arrangements 

are in place.  A fundamental element of Corporate Governance, a risk managed approach to decision 

making will enable the council to achieve its objectives and deliver services more efficiently and cost 

effectively. 

 

The management of risk principles and processes equally apply at operational level, supporting 

improved performance, integration with business planning, projects, change programmes and 

partnerships.   

 

This report now outlines the continuing progress being made across Services in del
[...]
rtunity management in the Council’s other core business processes. 

 



 

Version 1.0 20151123 

8.6 The Risk and Opportunity Management Strategy will provide staff with a process for 

identifying threats or risks that includes becoming more outcome focussed to be able to 

manage the upside of risk. 

 

8.7 The Operational Risk Management Group is continuing to work with departmental Risk 

Champions to maintain the good progress to date and to further develop consistent 

application of risk management considerations across all operations of the Council. 

 

8.8 The next operational risk report will be presented to Audit Committee in June 2016. 

 

 



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL

Subject: Mid-Year Treasury Management 2015/16 Report 

Committee: Audit Committee

Date: 3 December 2015

Cabinet Member: Councillor Mark Lowry

CMT Member: Andrew Hardingham (Assistant Director for Finance)

Author: Chris Flower, Lead Accountant

Contact details Tel:  01752 304212
email: chris.flower@plymouth.gov.uk

Ref: FIN/CF

Key Decision: No

Part: I

Purpose of the report:

The Local Government Act 2003 requires the Council to set out its Treasury Strategy for 
borrowing and to prepare an Annual Investment Strategy. The Council’s strategy for 
2015/16 was approved by full Council at its budget meeting on 10 February 2015. This 
report provides an update on the progress and outcomes against the Treasury 
Management Strategy for the six month period ended 30 September 2015. It is a 
requirement of the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management that a mid- year 
report, as a minimum, should be presented to Full Council. 

The Brilliant Co-operative Council Corporate Plan 2013/14 - 2016/17:

Effective financial management is fundamental to the delivery of corporate improvement 
priorities. Treasury Management activity has a significant impact on the Council’s activity 
both in revenue budget terms and capital investment and is a key factor in facilitating the 
delivery against a number of corporate priorities.

Implications for Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:    
Including finance, human, IT and land

Treasury Management affects the Council’s budget in terms of borrowing costs and 
investment returns and its implications have been fully incorporated into the council’s 
budgets.



Plymouth City Council Page 2

\\plymcc.local\directorates\Apps\ModGov\AgendaItemDocs\6\7\4\AI00071476\$bri5g4ix.doc

Other Implications: e.g. Child Poverty, Community Safety, Health and Safety 
and Risk Management:
N/A

Equality and Diversity

Has an Equality Impact Assessment been undertaken?   No

Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action:
1. The Mid-Year Treasury Management 2015/16 Report be noted by the Audit 

Committee.
2. The Audit Committee agree that approval of the Treasury Management Strategy and 

Annual Investment Strategy 2016/17 is delegated to the Head of Corporate Strategy in 
consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair of the Audit Committee to agree a final 
version. 

3. The Audit Committee noted that the Treasury Management Strategy and Annual 
Investment Strategy 2016/17 will be submitted to Cabinet and Full Council for 
authorisation in February 2016.

Alternative options considered and rejected:

It is statutory requirement under the Local Government Act 2003 and supporting regulations to 
set an annual treasury strategy for borrowing and prepare an annual investment strategy. The 
Council has adopted the Cipfa Code of Practice for Treasury Management which requires a mid-
year report to be submitted to the Audit Committee and full council. 

 
Published work / information:

Treasury Management Strategy and Annual Investment Strategy 2015/16 to Council 15 
February 2015.

Background papers:

Exemption Paragraph NumberTitle Part 1 Part II
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Not applicable

  
Sign off:  

Fin DJN/15
16.51

Leg LT/DVS/
24456

Mon 
Off

HR Assets IT Strat 
Proc

Originating SMT Member – Andrew Hardingham
Has the Cabin
[...]
ty) 
for new investments whilst the situation is monitored. The ratings of the VW 
group were placed on Rating Watch Negative by Fitch, CreditWatch with negative 
implications by S&P and the outlook revised to negative by Moody’s. Moody’s also 
revised the outlook on VW Financial Services to negative.

12 Budgeted Income and Outturn

12.1 The average cash balances were £16.8m during the period.  The UK Bank Rate has 
been maintained at 0.5% since March 2009.  Short-term money market rates have 
remained at relatively low levels (see Table 1 in Appendix 1). This has had a 
detrimental effect to our own short term investments and deposits.  Our new 
deposits were made at a range of 0.1% and 0.5.  Investments in Money Market 
Funds continue to generate less than 0.5% interest.

The Authority’s budgeted investment income for the year is estimated at £1m.  
The Authority is currently anticipating to deliver this by the year end. 

13 Update on Investments with Icelandic Banks

13.1 On 10 September 2015, £125k was received from Heritable bank, leaving a balance 
of £60k still due from this bank.  A total of £1.3m is still outstanding from Glitnir 



Plymouth City Council Page 10

\\plymcc.local\directorates\Apps\ModGov\AgendaItemDocs\6\7\4\AI00071476\$bri5g4ix.doc

Bank. These funds are still held in Iceland and are accruing interest but no clear 
date is available as to when these funds will be released. We continue to work in 
association with LGA.

14 Compliance with Prudential Indicators

14.1 The Authority confirms compliance with its Prudential Indicators for 2015/16, 
which were set in 28 January 2015 as part of the Authority’s Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement.  

15 Treasury Management Indicators

15.1 The Authority measures and manages its exposures to treasury management risks 
using the following indicators.

15.2 Interest Rate Exposures: 

This indicator is set to control the Authority’s exposure to interest rate risk.  The 
upper limits on fixed and v
[...]
 modules to provide an affordable solution 
that matches the culture and the specific development requirements of your members.

• Module 1 – supporting members to meet future challenges
• Module 2 – supporting members in governance roles
• Module 3 – supporting leaders, committee chairs and portfolio holders

The development programme can begin with a baseline needs assessment, or be built on your own
understanding of the situation.

Further details are available from your Engagement Lead and Audit Manager

Supporting members in governance







© 2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  2014/15 Plymouth City Council October 2015

The Annual Audit Letter

for Plymouth City Council 

Year ended 31 March 2015

John Golding 
Partner
T 0117 305 7802
E john.golding@uk.gt.com

October 2015

David Bray 
Senior Manager 
T 0117 305 7889
E david.bray@uk.gt.com



© 2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  2014/15 Plymouth City Council October 2015 2

Contents

Section Page

1. Key messages 3

Appendices

A Key issues and recommendations

B  Summary of reports and audit fees



© 2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  2014/15 Plymouth City Council October 2015 3

Key messages

Our Annual Audit Letter summarises the key findings arising from the work that we have carried out at Plymouth City Council ('the Council') for the year ended 31 

March 2015.

The Letter is intended to communicate key messages to the Council and external stakeholders, including members of the public. Our annual work programme, which 

includes nationally prescribed and locally determined work, has been undertaken in accordance with the Audit Plan that we issued in March 2015 and was conducted in 

accordance with the Audit Commission's Code of Audit Practice, International Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland) and other guidance issued by the Audit 

Commission and Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited.

Financial statements audit (including 

audit opinion)

We 
[...]
nancial Conduct Authority to conduct 

investment business. 

Copyright ©2013 BDO LLP. All rights reserved. 

www.bdo.co.uk  

 



 

PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 
 
Subject:   Internal Audit – Half Year Report  

Committee:   Audit Committee  

Date:   3 December 2015  

Cabinet Member:  Councillor Lowry  

CMT Member:  Lesa Annear (Strategic Director for Transformation & Change)  

Author:  Robert Hutchins, Head of Devon Audit Partnership 

Contact details:  Tel:  01752 306710 

Ref:   AUD/RH 

Key Decision:  No     

Part:  1   

 
Purpose of the report:  
This report provides Members of the Audit Committee with a position statement on the audit work 
carried out since April 2015 and based on work performed to date during 2015/16, Internal Audit is 
able to provide reasonable assurance on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Authority’s internal 
control environment. 
         
The Brilliant Co-operative Council Corporate Plan 2013/14 - 2016/17:   
The work of the internal audit service assists the Council in maintaining high standards of public 
accountability and probity in the use of public funds. The service has a role in promoting high 
standards of service planning, performance monitoring and review throughout the organisation, 
together with ensuring compliance with the Council’s statutory obligations. 
 
The delivery of the Internal Audit Plan assists all directorates in delivering outcomes from the 
Corporate Plan:- 
 

• Pioneering Plymouth – by ensuring that resources are used wisely and that services 
delivered meet or exceed customer expectations; 

• Confident Plymouth - the Government and other agencies have confidence in the Council 
and partners. 

          
Implications for Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:     
Including finance, human, IT and land: 
None. 
 
  
Other Implications: e.g. Child Poverty, Community Safety, Health and Safety and Risk 
Management: 
The work of the internal audit service is an intrinsic element of the 
[...]
y. 

  

 



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL

Subject: Internal Audit – Integrated Health and Wellbeing, Joint Assurance 

Committee: Audit Committee

Date: 3 December 2015

Cabinet Member: Councillor Lowry

CMT Member: Lesa Annear (Strategic Director for Transformation and Change)

Author: Robert Hutchins, Head of Devon Audit Partnership

Contact details: Tel: 01752 306710

Ref: AUD/RH

Key Decision: No

Part: I

Purpose of the report:
The Northern, Eastern and Western Devon Clinical Commissioning Group (NEW Devon CCG) and 
Plymouth City Council (PCC) formed an integrated commissioning function on 01 April 2015, bringing 
together funds for 2015/16 of circa £460m, to be used to jointly commission Health and Wellbeing 
services in the locality.  This report outlines to the Audit Committee the informal partnership 
arrangements which have been agreed between Devon Audit Partnership and Audit South West for the 
delivery of an agile, efficient and effective audit service.  This relationship has been developed to ensure the 
suitable assurance can be provided to both partners for the £460m of combined funds.
 

The Brilliant Co-operative Council Corporate Plan 2013/14 -2016/17:
The work of the internal audit service assists the Council in maintaining high standards of public 
accountability and probity in the use of public funds. The service has a role in promoting high standards of 
service planning, performance monitoring and review throughout the organisation, together with ensuring 
compliance with the Council’s statutory obligations.

The delivery of the Internal Audit Plan assists all directorates in delivering outcomes from the Corporate 
Plan:-

 Pioneering Plymouth – by ensuring that resources are used wisely and that services delivered meet 
or exceed customer expectations;

 Confident Plymouth - the Government and other agencies have confidence in the Council and 
partners.

Implications for Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:    
Including finance,

Minutes of the meeting


Audit Committee Thursday 3 December 2015

Audit Committee

Thursday 3 December 2015

PRESENT:

Councillor Parker-Delaz-Ajete, in the Chair.
Councillor Sam Leaves, Vice Chair.
Councillors Sam Davey and Murphy.

Co-opted Representatives: Mr Clark and Mr Stewart.

Apology for absence: Councillor Mrs Pengelly.

Also in attendance: David Bray (Grant Thornton), David Curnow (Devon Audit Partnership), Ben 
Chillcott (CCG), Chris Flower (Lead Accountant), Anne Gunther (Chair of CCG Audit 
Committee),  Mike Hocking (Head of Corporate Risk and Insurance), Julie Hosking (Risk and 
Insurance Officer), Robert Hutchins (Devon Audit Partnership), Robert Loader (Audit South 
West), Guy Marshall (Senior Finance Analyst), Craig McArdle (Assistant Director for Strategic 
Co-operative Commissioning), David Northey (Head of Corporate Strategy), Tony Rose (Devon 
Audit Partnership), Greg Rubins (BDO),Tara Westcott (KPMG Audit), Helen Wright (Democratic 
Support Officer).

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 4.00 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may 
be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have 
been amended.

31. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Councillor Sam Leaves declared a private interest relating to the CCG Integrated Fund item and 
any subsequent items that referred to the NHS, as she was employed by the NEW Devon Clinical 
Commissioning Group.

32. MINUTES  

The committee agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2015 are confirmed 
as a correct record.

33. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS  

With the permission of the Chair, the Head of Corporate Strategy advised that the committee 
would need to fill the remaining vacancy for the co-opted representative.  Work would 
commence on drafting an advertisement in the new year.

(In accordance with Section 100(B)(4)(b) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the Chair brought 
forward the above item for urgent consideration because of the need to inform Members).



Audit Committee Thursday 3 December 2015

34. OPERATIONAL RISK AND OPPORTUNITY MANAGEMENT - UPDATE REPORT  

Mike Hocking (Head of Corporate Risk and Insurance) and Julie Hosking (Risk Management and 
Insurance Officer) presented the operational risk and opportunity management report which 
highlighted the following key areas –

(a) operational risk and opportunity registers and analysis of risks 
identified;

(b) former red risks which were now amber -

● Police and Crime Commissioner funding cut leading to adverse 
impact on vulnerable victims;

● delivering council services within the envelope of the 
resources provided in 2016/17;
 

(c) risk and opportunity register information;

(d) CCG/PCC Integrated Risk Register;

(e) strategic risk review.

The committee noted and endorsed the current position with regard to the operational risk and 
opportunity management.

35. ANNUAL REPORT ON TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITIES FOR 2015/16 
(AND MID YEAR REPORT)  

Chris Flower (Lead Accountant) presented the mid-year Treasury Management 2015/16 report 
which the Local Government Act 2003, required the Council to set out its Treasury Strategy for 
borrowing and to prepare an Annual Investment Strategy. The Council’s strategy for 2015/16 was 
approved by Full Council at its budget meeting on 10 February 2015.

The report highlighted the following key areas -

● external context;
● UK economy;
● market reaction;
● local context;
● borrowing strategy;
● PWLB certainty rate and project rate update;
● LOBOs;
● credit risk;
● counterparty update;
● budgeted income and outturn;
● update on investments with Icelandic banks;
● compliance with prudential indicators/other prudential indicators;
● Treasury Management indicators;
● interest rate exposures;
● maturity structure of borrowing;



Audit Committee Thursday 3 December 2015

● principal sums invested for periods longer than 364 days;
● authorised limit for external debt;
● adoption of CIPFA Treasury Management Code;
● investment training;
● outlook for quarter three and four 2015/16.

The main areas of questioning from Members related to the following – 

(a) the authority’s budgeted investment income for the year which was 
estimated at £1m (the authority was currently anticipating to deliver 
this by the year end);

(b) the remaining balance held by the Icelandic Banks; (£125k had been 
received from Heritable Bank which left a balance of £60k; £1.3m 
was still outstanding from the Glitnir Bank); the impact of 
recovering the outstanding debt would need to be assessed as 
currently 95pence in the pound was being offered;

(c) the possible impact of the Chinese economy on the authority’s 
investments.

Information on the LOBOs would be circulated to the members of the Audit Committee.

The committee agreed that approval of the Treasury Management Strategy and Annual Investment 
Strategy 2016/17 is delegated to the Head of Corporate Strategy in consultation with the Chair 
and Vice Chair of the Audit Committee to agree a final version.

The committee noted the mid-year treasury management 2015/16 report.

The committee further noted that the Treasury Management Strategy and Annual Investment 
Strategy 2016/17 would be submitted to Cabinet and Full Council for authorisations in February 
2016.

36. AUDIT COMMITTEE UPDATE  

David Bray (Grant Thornton) provided Members with the Audit Committee update which 
reported on the progress in delivering the external auditor’s responsibilities. The report also 
included a summary of emerging national issues and developments that might be relevant to the 
authority.

The following key areas were highlighted –

● 2014-15 final accounts audit;
● 2014-15 value for money conclusion;
● 2014-15 Annual Audit Letter;
● 2014-15 certification work;
● other activities;



Audit Committee Thursday 3 December 2015

● national issues and developments included Audit Committee 
effectiveness review;  making development (a practical guide for local 
leaders), turning up the volume (the business location index); 
improving efficiency of council tax collection code of audit practice 
and supporting members in governance.

The committee noted the report.

37. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2014/15  

David Bray (Grant Thornton) provided the Annual Audit Letter which summarised the key 
findings arising from the work that had been carried at Plymouth City Council for the year ended 
March 2015.

The key areas included –

● financial statements audit (including audit opinion);
● value for money (VfM) conclusion;
● whole of government accounts;
● certification of housing benefit grant claim;
● audit fee;
● key issues and recommendations;
● reports issued and fees.

The committee noted the report.

38. CERTIFICATION WORK REPORT 2014/15  

David Bray (Grant Thornton) provided the Annual Audit Letter which related to the certification 
of one claim/return for the financial year 2014/15 for Housing Benefit Subsidy return to the 
Department for Work and Pensions.

The Chair took this opportunity to thank officers from Grant Thornton for the work they had 
undertaken over the past seven years.

The committee noted the report.

39. EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (BDO) - DECEMBER 2015  

Greg Rubins (BDO) presented the external audit progress report (December 2015) which 
highlighted the following key areas –

● audit plan;
● review of internal controls;
● financial statements audit
● whole of government audit account;
● review of arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and 

effectiveness;
● Annual Audit Letter;
● grants and returns and the grant report;



Audit Committee Thursday 3 December 2015

● sector update.

The committee noted the report.

40. INTERNAL AUDIT - HALF YEAR REPORT  

David Curnow (Devon Audit Partnership) presented the Internal Audit half year report which 
provided the committee with a position statement on the audit work carried out since April 2015 
and based on work performed to date during 2015/16. Internal Audit was able to provide 
reasonable assurance on the adequacy and effectiveness of the authority’s internal controls.  The 
following key issues were highlighted –

● assurance statement;
● progress against plan;
● progress impact assessment;
● audit findings;
● fraud prevention and detection;
● customer value;
● summary of audit reports and findings for 2015/16;
● performance indicators;
● customer service excellence.

The main areas of questioning from Members related to the following – 

(a) the definition of a Small Bodies Annual Return (this related to 
relevant bodies in England with an annual turnover of £6.5m or less 
which were required to complete an annual return in accordance 
with proper practices summarising their annual activities at the end 
of each financial year);

 
(b) governance issues relating to schools (whether these issues needed 

to be considered by the Audit Committee as members had a 
responsibility as corporate parents);

(c)
 

the current system for storing travel and subsistence receipts; 
(claims were submitted electronically with a requirement for staff to 
retain the receipts);

 
(d)
 

the categories that housing benefit overpayments had been 
attributed to (ie, fraud, clerical errors, etc);

(e) security of information within the Print and Document service; (a 
number of  improvements had already been undertaken).

The following information would be provided –

(f) the monetary value of the overpayments made for domiciliary care;

(g) a breakdown of the categories for the overpayment of Housing 
Benefit claims;



Audit Committee Thursday 3 December 2015

(h) the name of the school that had been deemed inadequate and the 
circumstances surrounding this issue.

The committee agreed that the Assistant Director for (?) is invited to attend a future meeting of 
Audit Committee to provide an update on the domiciliary care overpayments issue.

The committee noted the report.

41. CCG - INTEGRATED FUND  

David Curnow (Devon Audit Partnership) presented the internal audit –integrated health and 
wellbeing joint assurance. The Northern, Eastern and Western Devon Clinical Commissioning 
Group (NEW Devon CCG) and Plymouth City Council (PCC) formed an integrated 
commissioning function on 1 April 2015 which brought together funds for 2015/16 of £460m, to 
be used to jointly commission health and wellbeing services in the locality.  The report highlights 
the following key areas –

● the joint working and the need for independent assurance;

● Internal Audit briefing – integration;
 

● the Plymouth integrated commissioning risk register framework;

●
 

Plymouth City Council and Northern, Eastern and Western Devon 
Clinical Commissioning Group integrated risk management 
framework.

The main area of questioning from Members related to the risk governance structure which 
included the integrated risk reporting structure.

The committee agreed that –

(1) the terms of reference for the Finance and Review Group are 
submitted to a future meeting;

(2) the senior responsible officer will attend the committee to provide 
assurance as to who would be making the decision regarding the 
integrated risk.

(Also present for this item Ben Chillcott, Ann Gunther, Guy Marshall, Craig McArdle, Robert 
Loader and Tara Westcott which represented CCG, PCC, KPMG Audit and Audit South West).

42. REVIEW OF ROLLING WORKPLAN  

The committee considered and noted its rolling work programme for 2015/16 (with the 
amendment to change the external auditor reports for March 2016 to BDO).



Audit Committee Thursday 3 December 2015

43. EXEMPT BUSINESS  

There were no items of exempt business.


